



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11896/2019 & CM APPL. 41123/2024**
SOBAR SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav and Mr.
Sharvesh Kumar Yadav, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, Ms.
Kanika Malik and Mohd. Subhan,
Advocates for DoE.
Mr. Sandeep Prabhakar, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Vikas Mehta,
Advocate for R-2.
Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava, Mr.
Moksh Arora and Mr. Santosh
Ramdurg, Advocates for TPDDL with
Mr. Amit Singh, AGM, Legal
TPDDL.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. It is submitted that Sh. Sobar Singh, who had instituted the present petition, expired on 2nd February, 2026. Counsel representing the deceased Petitioner submits that he shall be filing an application for substitution of the legal representatives.
2. Additionally, on instructions received from the legal representatives of the deceased, he submits that an application shall also be filed to place on record a copy of the order dated 17th December, 2025 passed by the



Appellate Authority, whereby the Petitioner's statutory appeal, which had been kept pending to await the decisions of the High Court and the Supreme Court in relation to the criminal proceedings arising from the allegations forming the basis of the impugned dismissal, has now been decided.

3. He submits that, in the said proceedings, the deceased Petitioner has been honourably acquitted. However, while granting pensionary benefits, the Appellate Authority has neither included the period from the date of dismissal to the date of superannuation as part of the qualifying service nor granted any interest on the dues. In these circumstances, it is submitted that the legal representatives shall also be filing an application for amendment of the writ petition.

4. In view of the foregoing, the proceedings are adjourned.

5. Renotify on 7th September, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 29, 2026

as